



October 17, 1991

Margaret J. Khan

Grossfeld, Dougherty and Grossfeld

Kiefer Plaza

3201 Florin-Perkins Road, Suite 300

P. O. Box 276005

Sacramento, CA  95826-6005






Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. I-91-454 

Dear Ms. Khan:


You have requested confirmation of telephone advice provided to you by this office concerning the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").   Since you have not named a specific person with duties under the Act on whose behalf you have requested the advice, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.


This letter confirms that your letter dated September 19, 1991, accurately reflects the advice provided to you by this office, in part.  You asked whether the Act prohibited a partner in a law firm, who is also a state official, from receiving usual and customary payments associated with his position with the law firm, such as lunches, entertainment, and travel, where the law firm is also a lobbying firm.  


The Act provides:


It shall be unlawful for a lobbyist, or lobbying firm, to make gifts to one person aggregating more than ten dollars ($10) in a calendar month, or to act as an agent or intermediary in the making of any gift, or to arrange for the making of any gift by any other person.





Section 86203.  


It shall be unlawful for any person knowingly to receive any gift which is made unlawful by Section 86203.





Section 86204.  


You were advised that such payments are not considered gifts to the partner/agency official if the payments are provided to the partner/agency official as part of his or her compensation as a partner of the firm.  Where a payment is made to a public official for which full and adequate consideration is received, the payment is not a gift but is treated as income.  (Section 82028; Section 82030.)  


However, such payments made by the law firm to the partner/agency official would be activity expenses.  An "activity expense" is any expense incurred or payment made by a lobbying firm or arranged by a lobbyist or lobbying firm, which benefits in whole or in part any elective state official, legislative official, agency official, state candidate, or a member of the immediate family of one of these individuals.  "Agency official" means any official of a state agency whose administrative actions the lobbyist, lobbying firm, lobbyist employer, of Section 86115 has attempted or is attempting to influence.  (Section 86111(b).)  Activity expenses include gifts, honoraria, consulting fees, salaries, and any other form of compensation.  (Section 86111(a); Trifon Advice Letter, No. A-86-294.)


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.\






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin

Acting General Counsel

By:
John W. Wallace


Counsel, Legal Division
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